
CITY OF LONG BEACH C-8 
OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK 

411 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 • (562) 570-6101 • FAX (562) 570-6789 

September 3, 2019 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the City Council adopt a resolution designating the ballot listing of the candidates 
which have been duly nominated for the City's Special Municipal Election on Tuesday, 
November 5, 2019. (District One) 

DISCUSSION 

On July 9, 2019, the City Council adopted a resolution declaring a vacancy, calling and giving 
notice of the Special Municipal Election to fill the vacant seat in Council District One. 

With the close of the candidate nomination period on August 9, 2019, the City Clerk is required to 
submit the attached resolution for adoption pursuant to City Charter Section 1907, which serves to 
certify the list of candidates who were duly nominated, and identify the order in which their names 
will appear on the official ballot. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

Approval of the recommended action at this time will allow the Los Angeles Registrar
Recorder/County Clerk to prepare the official ballot, sample ballot and ballot pamphlet. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

The Office of the City Clerk budget contains the appropriations necessary to conduct the 
November 5, 2019 Special Municipal Election. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

~72.1--f-r 
MONIQUE DE LA GARZA 
CITY CLERK 

MD:mm 

Attachments 



ALEx PADILLA I SECRETARY OF STATE I STATE OF CALIFORNIA 
ELECTIONS DNISION 
1500 11th Street, 5th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 I Tel 916.657.2166 I Fax 916.653.3214 I www.sos.ca.gov 

August 15, 2019 

County Clerk/Registrar of Voter (CC/ROV) Memorandum # 19065 

TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

All County Clerks/Registrars of Voters 

Isl Wesley Keller 
Elections Analyst 

November 5, 2019, Elections: Randomized Alphabet Drawing 

In accordance with Elections Code section 13112(b )( 1 )(F), the Secretary of 
State's office conducted a drawing of the letters of the alphabet to determine the 
randomized alphabet for use in the above election. Listed below is the official 
order of letters for use in determining placement of candidates' names on the 
ballot. 

Please note that this alphabet is to be applied THROUGHOUT the candidate's 
entire last name, so if more than one candidate's surname begins with the same 
letter, the second letter of the surname determines who goes first, according to 
where the second letter of the name appears in the random alphabet. For 
example, if two candidates with the surname of Campbell and Carlson are 
running for the same office, their order on the ballot will depend on the order in 
which the letters "M" and "R" were drawn in the randomized alphabet drawing. 

1. L 7. y 13. D 19. G 25. F 
2. v 8. u 14. I 20. 0 26. B 
3. s 9. M 15. K 21. x 
4. w 10. H 16. T 22. R 
5. p 11. Q 17. A 23. z 
6. c 12. E 18. J 24. N 



'-
>- >. g 
~2!U::"<t a::: '- ..c (.() 
00+-<.o 

:i:::m"'t I=<( -N 

<(~~al 
~U>o - _g/ 0) - z ~ <( 
u S2 0 u w co :r: a::: c . 1-C: ro-§ 
u..Cl)~tll 
owo& 
w....J(i)o 
~~~§ u.. :r: _J 
u.. u ....-
0 ....-

"'" 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH DESIGNATING THE BALLOT 

LISTING OF THE CANDIDATES WHICH HAVE BEEN 

NOMINATED FOR THE CITY'S SPECIAL MUNICIPAL 

ELECTION ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2019 

WHEREAS, in accordance with the Long Beach City Charter, the City 

Council has called a Special Municipal Election to be held in the City of Long Beach on 

November 5, 2019, for the City Council office in Council District One; and 

WHEREAS, in accordance with City Charter Section 1907, the City Clerk 

has submitted to the City Council a certified list of the candidates which have been duly 

nominated as required by law for the elective office to be voted on at said election, and 

the names are listed for the office in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the 

Secretary of State in a drawing held on August 15, 2019, pursuant to California Elections 

Code Section 13112; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as 

19 follows: 

20 Section 1. That the following list which has been regularly certified by the 

21 City Clerk sets forth the candidates nominated as required by law for the office shown 

22 and is in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the California Secretary of 

23 State: 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

City of Long Beach Office: 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

ARW:bg A19-04693 (08-19-19) 
01058416.DOCX 

Name as to Appear on Ballot: 

Mariela Salgado 

Ray Morquecho 

Shirley Huling 

Misi Tagaloa 

1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

..... 12 (LJ :>, ~ 
z:gu."<t 
0::: ..... ..c <O 13 00+-<0 
~ CJ) ..,. 

~ <{ -N 

<{~"*~ 14 ~ () > 0 - _gi CJ) 

- z ::J <{ usz ou 
15 w co :r: 0::: c . 

I- 0: ro -ti 
u. (!) ~ ro 16 OwO&J 
w-11ilo 
g~~§ 17 u. :r: _J 

~ () ~ 
'<!" 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

1st Council District 

Joe Ganem 

Elliot Gonzales 

Mary Zendejas 

Shelbyrae Black 

The office to be filled and the names of the candidates for nomination 

and/or election shall be arranged on the ballot in the order indicated above; the ballot to 

be used for City Council District One shall only contain the names of those candidates 

who have been duly nominated by petition. 

Section 2. The City Clerk shall cause the list of nominees to be published 

in accordance with California Elections Code Section 12110 and California government 

code Section 6061. 

Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption 

by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of ___________ , 2019, 

by the following vote: 

Ayes: 

Noes: 

Absent: 

ARW:bg A19-04693 (08-19-19) 
01058416.DOCX 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

Councilmembers: 

City Clerk 

2 




