

CITY OF LONG BEACH

OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

411 WEST OCEAN BOULEVARD • LONG BEACH, CALIFORNIA 90802 • (562) 570-6101 • FAX (562) 570-6789

September 3, 2019

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

RECOMMENDATION:

That the City Council adopt a resolution designating the ballot listing of the candidates which have been duly nominated for the City's Special Municipal Election on Tuesday, November 5, 2019. (District One)

DISCUSSION

On July 9, 2019, the City Council adopted a resolution declaring a vacancy, calling and giving notice of the Special Municipal Election to fill the vacant seat in Council District One.

With the close of the candidate nomination period on August 9, 2019, the City Clerk is required to submit the attached resolution for adoption pursuant to City Charter Section 1907, which serves to certify the list of candidates who were duly nominated, and identify the order in which their names will appear on the official ballot.

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS

Approval of the recommended action at this time will allow the Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk to prepare the official ballot, sample ballot and ballot pamphlet.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Office of the City Clerk budget contains the appropriations necessary to conduct the November 5, 2019 Special Municipal Election.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

Un Ja Mary

MONIQUE DE LA GARZA CITY CLERK

MD:mm

Attachments



ALEX PADILLA | SECRETARY OF STATE | STATE OF CALIFORNIA ELECTIONS DIVISION 1500 11th Street, 5th Floor, Sacramento, CA 95814 | Tel 916.657.2166 | Fax 916.653.3214 | www.sos.ca.gov

August 15, 2019

County Clerk/Registrar of Voter (CC/ROV) Memorandum # 19065

- TO: All County Clerks/Registrars of Voters
- FROM: /s/ Wesley Keller Elections Analyst
- RE: November 5, 2019, Elections: Randomized Alphabet Drawing

In accordance with Elections Code section 13112(b)(1)(F), the Secretary of State's office conducted a drawing of the letters of the alphabet to determine the randomized alphabet for use in the above election. Listed below is the official order of letters for use in determining placement of candidates' names on the ballot.

Please note that this alphabet is to be applied THROUGHOUT the candidate's entire last name, so if more than one candidate's surname begins with the same letter, the second letter of the surname determines who goes first, according to where the second letter of the name appears in the random alphabet. For example, if two candidates with the surname of Campbell and Carlson are running for the same office, their order on the ballot will depend on the order in which the letters "M " and "R" were drawn in the randomized alphabet drawing.

1.	L	7.	Y	13.	D	19.	G	25.	F
2.	V	8.	U	14.	I	20.	0	26.	В
3.	S	9.	Μ	15.	K	21.	Х		
4.	W	10.	Н	16.	Т	22.	R		
5.	Р	11.	Q	17.	A	23.	Z		
6.	С	12.	Ε	18.	J	24.	Ν		

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LONG BEACH DESIGNATING THE BALLOT LISTING OF THE CANDIDATES WHICH HAVE BEEN NOMINATED FOR THE CITY'S SPECIAL MUNICIPAL **ELECTION ON TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 5, 2019** WHEREAS, in accordance with the Long Beach City Charter, the City Council has called a Special Municipal Election to be held in the City of Long Beach on November 5, 2019, for the City Council office in Council District One; and WHEREAS, in accordance with City Charter Section 1907, the City Clerk has submitted to the City Council a certified list of the candidates which have been duly nominated as required by law for the elective office to be voted on at said election, and the names are listed for the office in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the Secretary of State in a drawing held on August 15, 2019, pursuant to California Elections Code Section 13112; NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as

RESOLUTION NO.

19 || follows:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor

Beach. CA 90802-4664

Lona F

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney

Section 1. That the following list which has been regularly certified by the
City Clerk sets forth the candidates nominated as required by law for the office shown
and is in the order of the randomized alphabet selected by the California Secretary of
State:

24City of Long Beach Office:Name as to Appear on Ballot:251st Council DistrictMariela Salgado261st Council DistrictRay Morquecho271st Council DistrictShirley Huling281st Council DistrictMisi Tagaloa

1

1	1st Council District		Joe Ganem					
2	1st Council Dist	rict	Elliot Gonzales					
3	1st Council Dist	rict	Mary Zendejas					
4	1st Council Dist	rict	Shelbyrae Black					
5	The office to be filled and the names of the candidates for nomination							
6	and/or election shall be arranged on the ballot in the order indicated above; the ballot to							
7	be used for City Council District One shall only contain the names of those candidates							
8	who have been duly nominated by petition.							
9	Section 2	. The City Cler	shall cause the list of nominees to be published					
10	in accordance with California Elections Code Section 12110 and California government							
11	code Section 6061.							
12	Section 3. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adop							
13	by the City Council, and the City Clerk shall certify the vote adopting this resolution.							
14	I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City							
15	Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of, 2019,							
16	by the following vote:							
17	Ayes: Councilmembers		:					
18								
19								
20								
21	Noes: Councilmembers		·					
22								
23	Absent:	Councilmembers	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·					
24								
25								
26			City Clerk					
27								
28								
	ARW:bg A19-04693 (08-19-19)		2					
	01058416.DOCX							

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664